## UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA SOUTHERN DIVISION Case No.: 7:07-CV-00064

MICHAEL S. ADAMS,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA-WILMINGTON, et al.

Defendants.

PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' SECOND MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

HON. MALCOLM J. HOWARD

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
INTRODUCTION
SUMMARY OF DISPUTED FACTS
I. DR. ADAMS HAS A DISTINGUISHED RECORD AS A TEACHER AND SCHOLAR
II. DR. ADAMS FACED EXPLICIT VIEWPOINT DISCRIMINATION
III. DR. ADAMS WAS DENIED PROMOTION DUE TO HIS POLITICAL EXPRESSION
Argument
I. DR. ADAMS SATISFIES THE SECOND <i>McVey</i> factor—the balancing of interests— both by default and according to Fourth Circuit precedent
II. DR. ADAMS SATISFIES THE THIRD <i>MCVEY</i> FACTOR—CAUSATION—BECAUSE GENUINE DISPUTES ABOUT MATERIAL FACTS REMAIN
A. DR. Adams only needs to show that his expression was a "substantial factor" in Defendants' decision to deny him promotion
B. Dr. Adams presented ample evidence for a jury to conclude that his expression caused Defendants to deny him promotion
1. DR. ADAMS' INTERNAL EVALUATIONS DECLINED AFTER HE BECAME VOCAL 15
2. DEFENDANTS DISCOURAGED HIM FROM SPEAKING
3. Dr. Adams was denied promotion shortly after criticizing Defendants
4. DR. COOK RATIFIED DISCRIMINATION-TAINTED NEGATIVE EVALUATIONS
5. DR. COOK MANIPULATED FACULTY FEEDBACK TO INFLUENCE THE FINAL DECISION
6. DEFENDANTS FAILED TO FOLLOW THEIR OWN POLICIES
7. DEFENDANTS APPLIED DOUBLE STANDARDS TO DR. ADAMS
8. DEFENDANTS TOLERATED BLATANT CONFLICTS OF INTERESTS
9. DEFENDANTS OFFERED SHIFTING EXPLANATIONS FOR THEIR DECISION

C. DEFENDANTS CANNOT PROVE THAT THEY WOULD HAVE DENIED DR. ADAMS'	
PROMOTION ABSENT HIS PROTECTED SPEECH.	27
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

Adams v. Trs. of Univ. of N.CWilmington, 640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011)	11, 12, 13, 24, 26
Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	
<i>Campbell v. Galloway</i> , 483 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2007)	
Charbonnages de France v. Smith, 597 F.2d 406 (4th Cir. 1979)	
<i>Clark v. Whiting</i> , 607 F.2d 634 (4th Cir. 1979)	
Constantine v. Rector & Visitors of George Mason Univ., 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005)	
Garcetti v. Ceballos, 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	
<i>Givhan v. W. Line Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> , 439 U.S. 410 (1979)	
Goldstein v. Chestnut Ridge Volunteer Fire Co., 218 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2000)	
<i>Gutzwiller v. Fenik</i> , 860 F.2d 1317 (6th Cir. 1988)	
Hall v. Marion Sch. Dist. No. 2, 31 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 1994)	
<i>Huang v. Bd. of Governors of Univ. of N.C.,</i> 902 F.2d 1134 (4th Cir. 1990)	
Hughes v. Bedsole, 48 F.3d 1376 (4th Cir. 1995)	12, 13, 14, 15, 19, 21, 27
Jiminez v. Mary Washington Coll., 57 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 1995)	
<i>Lim v. Trs. of Ind. Univ.</i> , 297 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2002)	

Love-Lane v. Martin, 355 F.3d 766 (4th Cir. 2004) 11, 12, 14, 15, 17, 21, 28
Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986)
<i>McVey v. Stacy</i> , 157 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 1998)
<i>Mills v. Steger</i> , 64 Fed. Appx. 864 (4th Cir. 2003)
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)
Peters v. Jenney, 327 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2003)
<i>Pike v. Osborne</i> , 301 F.3d 182 (4th Cir. 2002)
<i>Price v. Thompson,</i> 380 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2004)
Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc., 530 U.S. 133 (2000)
<i>Ridpath v. Bd. of Governors Marshall Univ.</i> , 447 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2006)
<i>Roebuck v. Drexel Univ.</i> , 852 F.2d 715 (3d Cir. 1988)
Stroman v. Colleton Cnty. Sch. Dist., 981 F.2d 152 (4th Cir. 1992)
Worrell v. Bedsole, 1997 WL 153830 (4th Cir. Apr. 3, 1997)
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Susan Bullers, et al., <i>Political Ideology &amp; Perceptions of Bias Among University Faculty</i> , 8 SOCIATION TODAY, no. 2 (2010)
RULES
FED. R. CIV. P. 56
